------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

Agenda - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

For further information contact:

Video Conference via Zoom

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 13 October 2020

Kayleigh Imperato – Deputy Clerk

Meeting time: 09.00

0300 200 6565373
Petitions@senedd.wales

------

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has
determined that the public are excluded from the Committee's
meeting in order to protect public health. This meeting will be
broadcast live on www.senedd.tv

1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(09.00)

2

(Pages 1 - 34)

New COVID-19 Petitions
(9.00 -9.20)

2.1 P-05-997 Give Citizens of Wales use and access to the German Track and
Trace APP! We can't wait for England!
(Pages 35 - 36)
2.2 P-05-1014 Give Dental practices and their staff the “key worker” status
(Pages 37 - 41)
2.3 P-05-1021 Do not make face masks or face coverings mandatory in ANY (inc
secondary) schools
(Pages 42 - 49)
2.4 P-05-1025 Ensure fairness for students taking exams in 2021
(Pages 50 - 62)
2.5 P-05-1027 Allow Welsh domestic football clubs to play friendlies and allow
supporters to attend matches
(Pages 63 - 69)

2.6 P-05-1028 Relax the excessive restrictions to allow motor sport rallies to
take place in Wales
(Pages 70 - 75)

3

Evidence Session - P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494
corridor)
(09.30 - 10.00)

(Pages 76 - 106)

Ken Skates - Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales
Andy Falleyn - Deputy Director Infrastructure Delivery

4

Other New Petitions
(10.00 - 10.10)

4.1 P-05-1022 To follow the Scottish Parliament and have LGBTQ Welsh history
taught in all Welsh schools
(Pages 107 - 117)
4.2 P-05-1023 Welsh Government funding for recycling bins and collections in
all education settings in Wales
(Pages 118 - 125)
4.3 P-05-1026 Petition to ban the snaring of wildlife for use in the fur trade
(Pages 126 - 140)

5

Updates to previous petitions
(10.10 - 10.30)

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
5.1 P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school
(Pages 141 - 149)
5.2 P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish,
prawns etc)
(Pages 150 - 159)
5.3 P-05-963 Require supermarkets to donate excess food to charity
(Pages 160 - 163)

Equality
5.4 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be
independently run & funded
(Pages 164 - 170)

Health and Social Services
5.5 P-05-906 Save Sam Davies Ward at Barry Hospital
(Pages 171 - 174)

Petitions with no recent contact from the petitioner
5.6 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
(Pages 175 - 180)
5.7 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture
(Pages 181 - 182)

6

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for the following business:
(10.30)
Item 7

7

Discussion of Evidence Session - P-05-886 Stop the Red Route
(A55/A494 corridor)
(10.30 - 11.00)

Agenda Item 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1
P-05-997 Give Citizens of Wales use and access to the German Track and
Trace APP! We can't wait for England!
This petition was submitted by Thomas Rex having collected a total of 62
signatures.
Text of Petition:
The UK Government have wasted £12million on developing a Trace and
Trace APP and it is no where near ready.
Sir Kier Starmer at Prime Ministers Questions cited a German APP which is
ready and in use. As we are still part of the EU it should meet GDPR
requirements.
The App will allow Wales to control Covid in a targetted way.
Senedd Constituency and Region



Brecon and Radnorshire
Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 35

Vaughan Gething AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Health and Social Services

Ein cyf/Our ref VG/05264/20
Janet Finch-Saunders MS
Chair, Petitions Committee

2 October 2020

Dear Janet,
Thank you for your letter of 27 July on behalf of the Petiti
[...]
ending key
worker status to the whole dental team is vital.
The situation has changed since BDA Cymru submitted it’s written evidence, but
it is unclear what the status of dental team members would be in any future
lockdown.

Pack Page 40
3

Give dental practices and their staff the “key worker” status

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to
reflect subsequent changes.

Pack Page 41
4

Agenda Item 2.3
P-05-1021 Do not make face masks or face coverings mandatory in ANY (inc
secondary) schools
This petition was submitted by Lindsey Jones having collected a total of 214
signatures.
Text of Petition:
There is so much evidence to suggest face masks do not stop the spread of
viruses including COVID-19/coronavirus.
Masks promote the touching of faces repeatedly which will spread any
pathogens that are on the mask. On the topic of masks, Dr Jenny Harries is
quoted in saying "Because of human behavioural issues, people can
adversely put themselves at more risk than less."
Many doctors & health professionals are speaking out to say face masks aid
the spread of viruses.
Additional Information:
https://www.who.int/publications-detail-redirect/advice-on-the-use-ofmasks-in-the-community-during-home-care-and-in-healthcare-settingsin-the-context-of-the-novel-coronavirus-(2019-ncov)-outbreak
https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/5/19-0994_article
https://swprs.org/face-masks-evidence/
https://bmjopen.bmj.com/content/5/4/e006577
Senedd Constituency and Region



Monmouth
South Wales East

Pack Page 42

Senedd Cymru | Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil
Welsh Parliament | Research Service

Face coverings in schools
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 13 Hydref 2020
Petitions Committee | 13 October 2020

Reference: RS20/14123-1

Petition number: P-05-1021
Petition title: Do not make face masks or face coverings mandatory in ANY
(inc secondary
[...]
ion with Welsh
Government and is represented on the WJEC Wales Advisory Group;
the WG reference group on qualifications; and Teaching Unions and
Representative Organisations (TURO) group.

5

Pack Page 62

Agenda Item 2.5
P-05-1027 Allow Welsh domestic football clubs to play friendlies and allow
supporters to attend matches
This petition was submitted by Callum Howen having collected a total of
2,045 signatures.
Text of Petition:
At the moment, only 'elite' athletes can play football matches in Wales. These
games are being played behind closed doors, without spectators.
In England, clubs below the sixth tier are now admitting spectators at a
reduced capacity to friendlies, In Scotland, fans are back at PRO14 matches.
Providing clubs meet the guidelines presented, they should be allowed to
play friendlies with spectators.
Additional Information:
Last season, only Caernarfon Town had an average attendance of more than
500.
Please allow Welsh clubs to have crowds of 500
https://www.footballwebpages.co.uk/welsh-premierleague/attendances/2019-2020
Senedd Constituency and Region



Ceredigion
Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 63

Senedd Cymru | Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil
Welsh Parliament | Research Service

P-05-1027 - Allow Welsh domestic
football clubs to play friendlies allow
supporters to attend matches
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 13 Hydref 2020
Petitions Committee | 13 October 2020

Reference: RS20/*****

Petition Number: P-05-1027
Petition title: Allow Welsh domestic football clubs to play friendlies allow
supporters to attend matches
Text of petition: At the moment, only 'elite' athletes can play football matches
in Wales. These games are being played behind closed doors, without
spectators.
In England, clubs below the sixth tier are now admitting spectators at a
reduced capacity to friendlies, In Scotland, fans are back at PRO14 matches.
Providing clubs meet the guidelines presented, they should be allowed to
play friendlies with spectators.

Pack Page 64

www.senedd.wales

1. Ba
[...]
n and best practice to further inform the review.
Yours sincerely,

Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AS/MS
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism
Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd • Cardiff
CF99 1SN

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
0300 0604400
Gohebiaeth.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@llyw.cymru
Correspondence.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

Pack Page 68

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.

P-05-1027 Allow Welsh domestic football clubs to play friendlies and allow
supporters to attend matches, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee,
06.10.20
First of all regarding the document, it doesn't address everything I am trying to fight for.
You say that it imposes a risk, but England have been allowing supporters into lower league games
since the start of the season. What I hope you understand is, that Cymru Leagues clubs do not
attract thousands of fans, the Cymru Premier usually attracts 200-400 fans max (with the exception
of Caernarfon Town) whereas the Cymru North/South attract anywhere between 50-300. This is
around how many spectators England currently allow into lower non-league games.
It would be easy to socially distance in football grounds in Wales, so why can't we try? Football is a
release for many people, like an extended family. If you don't follow football then you won't
understand how much it truly helps people both mentally and physically. People can go to football
and even if it's just for 90 minutes they can forget all their troubles and can just have a good time
with friends, As a government, you are denying people that opportunity, an opportunity for a
release. An opportunity for people to
[...]
s. Not only are you damaging clubs, you're affecting people mentally
and physically as well. For some people, football is one of the few aspects of happiness in people's
lives, and you're taking it away from them. You are KILLING the Welsh football pyramid.

Pack Page 69

Agenda Item 2.6
P-05-1028 Relax the excessive restrictions to allow motor sport rallies to
take place in Wales
This petition was submitted by Jamie Edwards having collected a total of
3,889 signatures.
Text of Petition:
Car rallies taking place in Wales bring around £15 million into the Welsh
economy each year. The impact of COVID-19 and the restrictions imposed
on events has decimated the rally community in Wales - affecting jobs,
businesses, careers and also having a major impact on rural communities
across Wales who benefit from rally 'tourism'. The current restrictions mean
it is impossible for organisers to plan ahead into 2021 - meaning many
more events, businesses and jobs could be lost permanently.
Additional Information:
Rallying has reacted to the COVID-19 impact and a trial event was held
successfully in Cumbria in August. This involved competitors travelling from
across the UK to attend an event in a private forest. The event was nonspectator, and strict social distancing guidelines were followed.
Pre-event administration was all completed electronically. There was zero
physical interaction between course officials, marshals or timing teams and
competitors through the use of digital technology.
There have been no reported cases of COVID-19 since the event ran, and the
local area (Penrith) was boosted by hotel rooms being sold and restaurant
tables booked.
Rallying in Wales is held in remote, rural parts of the communities, i.e.
Dolgellau, Pembrey, Welshpool, Conwy, Neath Valley, Builth Wells. Social
distancing can be followed, and events can be run to be as COVID-19
compliant as possible.
Currently, it is impossible to organise a motor rally in Wales due to the
restrictions imposed.

Pa
[...]
ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

Pack Page 72

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.

P-05-1028 Relax the excessive restrictions to allow motor sport rallies to take
place in Wales, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 06.10.20
I think the main source of frustration that prompted the petition is that many other sports and
pastimes are finding methods to re-engage back into the Welsh community – but motorsport in
general has been virtually eliminated as a sport that people can be involved in. Welsh competitors
are entering rallies in England and competing there where localised lockdowns don’t apply.
We currently have a situation where rally events running in England are running as safely as possible,
with the sport of rallying in particular having adapted new methods of running events to ensure
minimal human contact.
Previously, the time keeping processes on rallies meant that competitor and marshals interacted,
with time cards (used to keep track of event timing) being transferred by hand at different time
controls.
The sport has eliminated that contact overnight since the pandemic began. Now, events use full
electronic timing and results, and protocols have changed to allow competitors to remain in the
vehicle, with marshals and timekeepers only present at time controls to help issues for safety
reasons.
Please consider the following aspects of the current situation for a sport like rallying in Wales:
The sport takes place in solely rural areas. Events in England that have run since March have made
them non-spectator – plus a limit on the number of people allowed to attend the event with each
competing crew. This helps minimise the numbers of people present.
The Service Area (where the cars remain between competing on the special stages) are socially
distanced – and mechanics and team personnel all wear masks. S
[...]
Central

Pack Page 141

P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school Welsh Government’s Clean Air Plan – 6 August 2020
“We have to take action now” – Minister launches Welsh Government’s Clean Air Plan
for Wales to improve air quality
The Welsh Government has today (Thursday, August 6) outlined the measures it will
take to improve the country’s air quality under its Clean Air Plan for Wales: Healthy
Air, Healthy Wales.
Poor air quality is the biggest environmental risk to public health and also has
effects on biodiversity and the natural environment.
In Wales, poor air quality contributes to a reduced life expectancy equivalent to
between 1,000 and 1,400 deaths each year – often having a pronounced impact on
the most vulnerable, such as the very young or very old, and those with respiratory
and cardiovascular conditions.
The Clean Air Plan identifies a range of actions to be delivered by the Welsh
Government and our partners to improving the nation’s air quality.
The measures outlined in the Plan will work alongside existing schemes to reduce
public exposure to air pollution.
These actions will reduce air pollution, health risks and inequalities in order to
improve public health.
They will also support our natural environment through actions supporting
biodiversity and Welsh agriculture, reducing emissions from industry and creating
sustainable places to live in, which will improve our quality of life.
The Plan links strategies and initiatives which encourage more people to walk, cycle,
or use public transport complementing the Active Travel Act and the Welsh
Government’s Transforming Towns Initiative.
Some of the measures include:


significant investment in active travel infrastructure, improving rail services
and supporting decarbonisation through our aim for a zero tailpipe exhaust
emission taxi and bus fleet by 2028.



investigating measures to support a reduction in personal vehicle use such
as road user charging, Clean Air Zones 
[...]
publications/2020-08/clean-air-plan-for-wales-healthy-airhealthy-wales.pdf Page 39.
xvi

Clean Air Plan for Wales, https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-08/clean-air-plan-for-wales-healthy-airhealthy-wales.pdf Page 65.
xvii

Clean Air Plan for Wales, https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-08/clean-air-plan-for-wales-healthy-airhealthy-wales.pdf Page 73.

Pack Page 149

Agenda Item 5.2
P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish,
prawns etc)
This petition was submitted by Cardiff Animal Rights having collected 1,253
signatures online and 505 on paper, a total of 2,008 signatures.
Text of Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
implement greater protection for crustaceans and to ban the cruel practice
of boiling lobsters, crabs crayfish, prawns etc alive.
Zoologists have found that, unlike humans, lobsters and other crustaceans
DON'T have the ability to go into 'shock,' so when they are plunged into a
pot of BOILING water, their suffering is prolonged. When other animals,
including humans, experience extreme pain, their nervous system shuts
down as a coping mechanism. Scientists have found that it takes lobsters &
crabs up to 45 seconds to die when plunged into a pot of BOILING water
(something which would be considered completely unacceptable in a
vertebrate animal like a cow or a pig). To give this perspective, if they are
dismembered their nervous system can still function for up to an hour.
The Animal Welfare Act is designed to protect animals on the understanding
that sentient creatures can feel pain and we have a moral duty NOT to cause
suffering. The Act makes it an offence to cause unnecessary suffering to any
animal, both in their keeping and at the time of slaughter. It means that
people or organisations who neglect or abuse 'protected' animals can be
prosecuted. 'Farmed animals', fish and reptiles are all protected under this
Act. However, invertebrates such as crabs and lobsters, crayfish & prawns
are not.
Moreover, live crustaceans have been found for sale awaiting their fate on ice
trays, packaged and bound tightly in tanks or plastic to be slaughtered at
home by the customer. It is considered an act of animal cruelty to boil a
lobster alive in Switzerland. The Swiss now need to stun or kill animals
before boiling them and lobsters can't be kept alive on ice.
Extend the Animal Welfare Act 2006 to include crustaceans including
Lobsters, crabs, prawns & crayfish etc.

Pack Page 150

Assembly Constituency and Region



Cardiff North
South Wales Central

Pack Page 151

P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish, prawns
etc), Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 03.09.20
Hello,
Thank you for your correspondence, my apologies for the late reply. I appreciate the
update and have linked a few articles of the subject including a recent article
outlining the British Veterinary Association campaign to make illegal the boiling alive
of Lobsters, and an open letter to the UK government in 2018 (see below) that has
been signed by eminent scientists, veterinary professionals, lawyers, actors,
comedians and wildlife experts, including the RSPCA and the British Veterinary
Association, asking the government to protect them in animal welfare law, which has
been launched by campaign group https://www.crustaceancompassion.org.uk/ , I
hope this will provide you with evidence of how much backing the call for the
banning of boiling lobsters alive has in the UK and that Wales could lead by example
in banning this barbaric act of cruelty.
I will be sending more information soon, but I await your reply.

Kind Regards
Rachel Ward
Cardiff Animal Rights
https://www.thoughtco.com/do-lobsters-feel-pain-4163893
https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-8677803/British-vets-launch-battle-stoplobsters-boiled-alive-new-scientific-evidence.html
https://www.crustaceancompassion.org.uk/

Pack Page 152

Rt Hon Michael Gove MP

[...]
by
organisations primarily serving the women’s sector, or having been developed from the
women’s sector, fails to fulfil the requirements of the Act. It is welcome to see recognition of
this principle, but we see no evidence that this is being realised in the commissioning of
services for male victims.
Whilst the specific experience and needs of male victims may differ from those of female
victims, all parties will surely agree that equitability of approach must be the objective. In
this respect it should be recalled that the Equality and Human Rights Commission (Wales
Office) obtained independent legal opinion on a pertinent issue in 2017.
The view of the EHRC had been sought by a private individual via her Assembly Member
(Mark Drakeford). The question related to the different treatment frequently encountered by
male victims contacting support services who deploy Respect’s “Toolkit for Work with Male
Victims”, or similar “screening” procedures such as the Dyn Project. The ruling of the
EHRC, based on independent legal advice, was that, “a policy of screening male but not
female callers to an advice line is likely to constitute direct discrimination, in breach of
section13 of the Equality Act 2010”. In further correspondence the EHRC noted that it
remained lawful for the Dyn Project to use a ‘screening’ tool to determine whether callers
were lying ONLY because the service did not support female callers.
i

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-06/national-strategy-2016-to-2021.pdf

Page
169
FNF BOTH PARENTS MATTER CYMRUPack
– October
2020

ii

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-06/cross-government-delivery-framework2018-2021.pdf

Page
170 2020
FNF BOTH PARENTS MATTERPack
CYMRU
– October

Agenda Item 5.5
P-05-906 Save Sam Davies Ward at Barry Hospital
This petition was submitted by UNISON having collected 1,858 signatures
online and 11,407 on paper, a total of 13,265 signatures.
Text of Petition
We the undersigned call on the W
[...]
rsity Health Board is the operational name of Cardiff and Vale University Local Health Board
Croesawir y Bwrdd ohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. Sicrhawn byddwn yn cyfathrebu â chi yn eich dewis iaith. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi
The Board welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English. We will ensure that we will communicate in your chosen language. Correspondence in Welsh will not lead to a delay

Pack Page 173

P-05-906 Save Sam Davies Ward at Barry Hospital, Correspondence – Petitioner
to Committee, 06.03.20
Thank you for contacting us on this matter.
I have discussed the issue with UNISON's Cardiff and Vale health branch and they have reported that
they are comfortable with the current situation around the use of Barry Hospital and, in particular,
the Sam Davies ward.

Pack Page 174

Agenda Item 5.6
P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
This petition was submitted by David Sedley and was first considered in March 2017
having collected 222 signatures.
Text of the Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to take
action against the trade in exotic animals captured and bred for the pet trade in
Wales, and to forbid the licensing of all businesses involved in this destructive, cruel
and unethical trade, with clear exemptions for rescue centres and licensed rescue
centres. We further urge the Welsh Government to follow the example of the
Scottish Government which committed to a review of the trade and importation of
exotic animals for the pet trade in Scotland in February 2015, led by The Cabinet
Secretary for Rural Affairs and the Environment. For Wales to be taken seriously in
the global conservation community, we maintain that we cannot be seen to be
allowing this trade - which elicits the concerns of the British Veterinary Association
(BVA), The Federation of Veterinarians of Europe (FVE) and the RSPCA - to continue
in our own country.
Additional Information
Animals such as monkeys, meerkats, reptiles an
[...]
act Centre:
0300 0604400
Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

Pack Page 180

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.

Agenda Item 5.7
P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture'
This petition was submitted by People Over Profit having collected 120 signatures

Text of Petition
We call on the Welsh Government to ban the use of "Hostile Architecture" by
organisations to deter homeless people from seeking shelter and any other street
structures designed to impede or hide the homeless.

Senedd Constituency and Region



Neath
South Wales West

Pack Page 181

Julie James AS/MS
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol
Minister for Housing and Local Government

Eich cyf/Your ref: P-05-864
Ein cyf/Our ref: JJ/01875/20
Janet Finch-Saunders MS
Chair, Petitions Committee

5 August 2020

Dear Janet,
Thank you for your letter of 22 July, regarding the Petitions Committee’s consideration of a
petition calling for the ban on the use of hostile architecture in Wales.
Since I last wrote to you in April, we have finalised the Placemaking Chater and are
preparing a short guide that will expand on what placemaking means in Wales. I will be
launching the initiative on the 23 September at the 2020 RTPI Cymru Planning Conference.
The Placemaking Partnership is made of organisations involved in shaping the built and
natural environment. A number of housing organisations are involved, including Community
Housing Cymru, and, once launched, we will be encouraging other stakeholders to sign up to
the charter. The future work programme for this initiative is yet to be set, however, should
issues pertaining to the design of public places generally or hostile archite

Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel

on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Tuesday, 13 October 2020

http://senedd.tv/en/6432

Meeting time: 09.15 - 11.01

------

Attendance
Category

Names
Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Chair)
Michelle Brown MS

Assembly Members:

Neil McEvoy MS
Jack Sargeant MS
Leanne Wood MS
Ken Skates MS, Minister for Economy, Transport and North

Witnesses:

Wales
Andy Falleyn, Welsh Government
Graeme Francis (Clerk)

Committee Staff:

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk)
Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk)

1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting and made a short statement about
conduct during and outside of meetings.

2

New COVID-19 Petitions

2.1 P-05-997 Give Citizens of Wales use and access to the German Track and Trace
APP! We can't wait for England!
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to close the
petition in light of the launch of a Covid-19 tracking app on 24 September, which
means it is likely that there is little that could be achieved through further work on the
petition.

2.2 P-05-1014 Give Dental practices and their staff the “key worker” status
The Committee expressed their disappointment at the lack of a timely
response to the petition from the Welsh Government and agreed to write again to seek
this and a subsequent response from the petitioner before considering the petition
again.

2.3 P-05-1021 Do not make face masks or face coverings mandatory in ANY (inc
secondary) schools
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:


write back the Minister for Education to ask what guidance is made available to
pupils about the wearing of face coverings and what is being done to facilitate
the safe and environmentally friendly disposal of face masks in schools.



await further comments from the petitioner.

2.4 P-05-1025 Ensure fairness for students taking exams in 2021
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:



await the findings of the independent review currently being conducted into the
awarding of grades in 2020 and 2021 and decisions expected to be made
shortly by the Minister for Education; and



write to the WJEC to ask for a response to the petitioners’ concerns over the
differences in approach to adapting course content being taken in relation to
individual subjects, and the call for increased optionality in examination papers
if course content is not reduced.

2.5 P-05-1027 Allow Welsh domestic football clubs to play friendlies and allow
supporters to attend matches
Jack Sargeant declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:
He is a board member of a football club in Wales.
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to:


the Football Association of Wales to seek their view on the issues raised by the
petition and information on the latest position in relation to domestic football in
Wales, including discussions taking place in their working group with clubs, the
possibilities for supporters to attend matches safely and the ongoing financial
viability of leagues and clubs; and



the Deputy Minister for Culture, Tourism and Sport to ask for details of the
outcome of the test events referred to in his previous correspondence, the
scientific basis of the current restrictions on supporters attending sporting
events, consideration being given to funding for domestic clubs, and ask for
further consideration to be given to allowing some spectators to attend football
matches if this can be done whilst adhering to social distancing.

2.6 P-05-1028 Relax the excessive restrictions to allow motor sport rallies to take
place in Wales
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to
the Deputy Minister to share the petitioner’s further response, seek clarification about
whether officials have engaged directly with Motorsports UK and ask for an update on
the outcomes from of the test events referred to in his previous correspondence.

3

Evidence Session - P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 corridor)

The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Economy, Transport and North
Wales and Andy Falleyn.

4

Other New Petitions

4.1 P-05-1022 To follow the Scottish Parliament and have LGBTQ Welsh history
taught in all Welsh schools
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note the
petition and the responses received, including the broad satisfaction of the petitioners.
In light of the prioritisation being given to the flexibility of subjects taught in the new
curriculum and the introduction of statutory Relationships and Sexuality Education, the
Committee agreed to write back to the Minister for Education to stress the importance
of addressing this issue and close the petition.

4.2 P-05-1023 Welsh Government funding for recycling bins and collections in all
education settings in Wales
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, in light of the funding
available through the Circular Economy Fund and the satisfaction of the petitioner, the
Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for bringing the issue
forward.

4.3 P-05-1026 Petition to ban the snaring of wildlife for use in the fur trade
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to
the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to ask for details of work done
since the publication of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs
Committee’s report on the use of snares in Wales, including in relation to the collection
of data and annual reviews of the Code of Practice.

5

Updates to previous petitions

5.1 P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school
The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to note the
publication of the Clean Air Plan and the petitioners’ further comments. In light of the
petitioners’ satisfaction with much of the content of the Plan and the wider nature of
the actions they are seeking to improve air quality in general, the Committee agreed to
close the petition and, in doing so:

o write to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs
Committee to share the petitioners’ detailed comments to inform their
current Inquiry into air quality; and
o write to share the additional detailed comments about the Welsh
Government’s Clean Air Plan and proposals for a White Paper on a new
Clean Air Act with the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
for information.

5.2 P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish, prawns
etc)
The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to write back to the
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to ask what consideration has been
given to date by the Welsh Government to using its powers under Section 1 of the

Animal Welfare Act 2006 to extend the definition of “animal’ to include invertebrates
on animal welfare grounds, and what evidence has been considered as part of this.

5.3 P-05-963 Require supermarkets to donate excess food to charity
The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to:
o write to the committee in the House of Commons responsible for
scrutinising the UK Environment Bill to note its support for the relevant
provisions being provided to Welsh Ministers; and
o write to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to urge that
additional powers be used, when available, to require supermarkets to
donate excess food.

5.4 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run
& funded
Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:
He has been a service user of, and volunteer for, the petitioners.
The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to write back to the
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip, with the content of the letter to be agreed outside of
the meeting.

5.5 P-05-906 Save Sam Davies Ward at Barry Hospital
The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to close the petition
in light of the fact that the Sam Davies Ward has remained open and the petitioners are
satisfied with the current position.

5.6 P-05-743 End the Exotic Pet Trade in Wales
In light of the lack of recent contact from the petitioner, and the confirmation from the
Minister that the Welsh Government will not be bringing forward new regulations or a
Code of Practice during the remainder of this Senedd term, the Committee agreed to
close the petition.

5.7 P-05-864 Ban the use of 'Hostile Architecture
In light of the lack of contact from the petitioner, the launch of the Placemaking
Charter in September and the Minister’s commitment to engage organisations
supporting homeless people in relevant work under this, the Committee agreed to
close the petition and provide details of the evidence the Committee has considered to
the petitioners.

6

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the meeting for the following business:

The motion was agreed.

7

Discussion of Evidence Session - P-05-886 Stop the Red Route
(A55/A494 corridor)

The Committee discussed the evidence session and agreed to seek the petitioner’s
views on the evidence provided by the Minister for Economy, Transport and North
Wales.

